
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov Inc., Rabbi Mordechai Babad,
Rabbi Wolf Brief, Rabbi David A. Menczer, and Kolel Belz of Monsey,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Village of Pomona, NY; Board of Trustees of The Village of Pomona, NY, and
The Village of Pomona Zoning Board of Appeals,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York
Case No: 8:08-cv-02304-KMK
The Honorable Karen M. Kilkenney

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, VILLAGE OF POMONA, NY, et al.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael E. Gumprecht, Esq.
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees, Village of Pomona, NY, et al.

19 Barbara Lane
Plainview, New York 11803
(937) 329-0281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii-v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE
 FOR A VIOLATION UNDER RLUIPA..... 11

 a. The intended use of dorms for housing purposes is
 not a religious exercise..... 12

 b. The zoning code does not place a
 substantial burden on the exercise of religion..... 14

 c. The zoning board decision furthers a
 compelling government interest in the least restrictive means 19

 II. ANY CONSTRUCTION VIOLATING THE ZONING CODE
 WILL ALSO VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21-23
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	25-26
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	25
<i>Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc. v. City of Marietta</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54304 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2008)	15
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19-20
<i>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775, 780 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983)	15

Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses Inc. v. City of Lakewood, 699 F.2d 303, 304 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 15

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) 25

Living Water Church of God v. Charter Township of Meridian,
258 Fed. Appx. 729 (6th Cir. 2007) 13-15

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 23

Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson,
859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 15

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 14-16, 22

Ramos v. Town of Vernon,
353 F.3d 171, 174 (2d Cir. 2003) 8

San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. Cal. 2004) 18

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 17

The Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson,
733 N.W.2d 734 (Mich. 2007) 11

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove,
468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) 12, 14-15

Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck,
386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004) 17

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)22

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 21-22

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 123

Federal Statutes

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc – 2000cc-5 (2003) 1, 11-12, 14

Other Sources

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1170 (10th ed. 2002) 19
